OP \$765.00 8895054

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM810442

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Helix OpCo, LLC		04/25/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Helix, Inc.			
Street Address:	101 S. Ellsworth Avenue			
Internal Address:	Suite 350			
City:	San Mateo			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94401			
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Serial Number:	88950541	HELIX			
Serial Number:	88952786	HELIX			
Serial Number:	88952792	HELIX			
Serial Number:	90978795	SEQUENCE ONCE, QUERY OFTEN			
Serial Number:	90519869	SEQUENCE ONCE, QUERY OFTEN			
Serial Number:	97665611				
Serial Number:	97665646				
Serial Number:	97224751	VIEW NETWORK			
Registration Number:	5566950	BABYGLIMPSE			
Registration Number:	5582219	DNAPASSPORT			
Registration Number:	5567013	EVERY LIFE HAS A CODE			
Registration Number:	5973418	EXOME+			
Registration Number:	6600023	HELIX			
Registration Number:	6489194	HELIX			
Registration Number:	6255474	HELIX			
Registration Number:	6243581	HELIX			
Registration Number:	6749698	HELIX			
Registration Number:	6039848	HELIX			
		TRADEMARK			

IRADEMARK

REEL: 008072 FRAME: 0493

900772878

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3741162	HELIX			
Registration Number:	5846086	HELIX			
Registration Number:	5846056	HELIX			
Registration Number:	5835320	HELIX			
Registration Number:	5835321	HELIX			
Registration Number:	6799885	HELIX			
Registration Number:	6039868	HELIX DNA DISCOVERY KIT			
Registration Number:	6805820	HELIX			
Registration Number:	5586861	HUMANCODE			
Registration Number:	5880314	MYHELIX			
Registration Number:	5567014	WONDER TOGETHER			
Registration Number:	6805821	HELIX			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128324700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128324500

Email: ncampos@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Jami A. Gekas / Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 1: 321 North Clark Street

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654-4762

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	119383-0101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lindsey Birch
SIGNATURE:	/Lindsey Birch/
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=US Title Update#page1.tif source=US Title Update#page2.tif source=US Title Update#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008072 FRAME: 0494

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is effective as of the 25 wolf April, 2023 by and between Helix OpCo, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a business address of 101 S. Ellsworth Avenue, Suite 350, San Mateo, California ("Assignor") and Helix, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a business address of 101 S. Ellsworth Avenue, Suite 350, San Mateo. California ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the trademarks identified in Schedule A and the corresponding applications, registrations, and goodwill associated therewith (hereinafter referred to as the "Marks").

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and the corresponding applications and goodwill thereof, and, with respect to the United States intent-to-use trademark applications set forth on Schedule A hereto, the transfer of such applications accompanies the transfer of that portion of Assignor's business to which the trademarks pertain, and that portion of the business is ongoing and existing.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and any trademark applications and registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and that portion of the business to which the Marks pertain, as well as all rights to injunctive relief, damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of the Marks or injury to said goodwill, and the right to sue for and recover the same in Assignee's own name; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the undersigned, but also that the assigned rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right heretofor given.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Trademark. This Assignment will be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the substantive laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to its principles of conflict of laws.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Trademark Assignment.

HELIX OPCO, LLC as Assignor	HELIX, INC., as Assignee
Signature	Signature:
Printed Name: JAMES LU	Printed Name: JAMES LU
Title: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER	Title: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
Date: <u>April 2.5</u> , 2023	Date: 100 25 , 2023

Page 1 of 3

HELIX OPCO. LLC as Assignor

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Status	N 19 1 N 10 1	Application	Reg	Registration	International
			Date	. No.	Date	Classes
BABYGLIMPSE	Registered	87/542115	7/25/2017	5566950	9/18/2018	_44
DNAPASSPORT	Registered	87/687104	11/16/2017	5582219	10/9/2018	44
EVERY LIFE HAS	Registered	87/569240	8/15/2017	5567013	9/18/2018	44
A CODE						
EXOME+	Registered	86/884654	1/24/2016	5973418	1/28/2020	42,44,45
HELIX	Registered	88/984387	6/5/2020	6805821	8/2/2022	35
HELIX	Registered	88/950564	6/5/2020	6600023	12/28/2021	09
HELIX	Registered	88/950523	6/5/2020	6489194	9/21/2021	42
HELIX	Pending	88/950541	6/5/2020			42
HELIX	Registered	88/950556	6/5/2020	6255474	1/26/2021	10
HELIX	Registered	88/950481	.6/5/2020	6243581	1/12/2021	45
HELIX	Registered	88/950502	6/5/2020	6749698	6/7/2022	44
HELIX	Registered	88/134331	9/27/2018	6039848	4/28/2020	09
HELIX	Registered	78/311374	10/9/2003	3741162	1/19/2010	09
Helix & Design	Registered	87/573883	8/17/2017	5846086	8/27/2019	09,35,42,44,45
** Helix						
Helix & Design	Registered	87/539101	7/23/2017	5846056	8/27/2019	09,35,42,44,45
(Color)						
% Helix						
Helix & Design	Registered	87/539083	7/23/2017	5835320	8/13/2019	35,42,44,45
(Color, Horizontal)						
∞ ⋆◆∞Helix						
Helix & Design	Registered	87/539089	7/23/2017	5835321	8/13/2019	35,42,44,45
(Horizontal)						
****HGIX						
HELIX (Stylized &	Pending	88/952786	6/8/2020			35
Design B/W)						
## Helix						
HELIX (Stylized &	Pending	88/952792	6/8/2020			35
Design in Color)						
% Helix						
HELIX (Stylized &	Registered	88/984348	6/8/2020	6799885	7/26/2022	09,10,35,42,44
Design in Color)						
HELIX DNA	Registered	88/145986	10/8/2018	6039868	4/28/2020	09,10
DISCOVERY KIT						

HELIX(Stylized & Design B/W)	Registered	88/984382	6/8/2020	6805820	8/2/2022	09,10,35,42,44
HUMANCODE	Registered	87/241895	11/18/2016	5586861	10/16/2018	44
MYHELIX	Registered	86/845585	12/10/2015	5880314	10/8/2019	42,44,45
SEQUENCE ONCE, QUERY OFTEN	Pending	90/978795	2/9/2021			42,44,45
SEQUENCE ONCE, QUERY OFTEN	Pending	90/519869	2/9/2021			09,35,44
Stacked Shapes Logo (Color)	Pending	97/665611	11/7/2022			09,10,35,41,42,44,45
Stacked-Shapes Only Logo (B/W)	Pending	97/665646	11/7/2022			09,10,35,41,42,44,45
VIEW NETWORK WONDER TOGETHER	Pending Registered	97/224751 87/569264	1/18/2022 8/15/2017	5567014	9/18/2018	09,10,42,44 44

Page 3 of 3